

No. 456567

COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

NELSON G. HERNANDEZ, Appellant

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF PIERCE COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE JUDGE J. COSTELLO

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

MARIE J. TROMBLEY, WSBA 41410  
PO Box 829  
Graham, WA  
509.939.3038  
Attorney for Nelson Hernandez

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Assignment of Errors .....	1
II. Statement of Facts.....	1
III. Argument .....	4
A. The Trial Court Erred When It Did Not Strictly Comply With The Directive From The Appellate Court. ....	4
B. In The Alternative, The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion When It Did Not Believe It Had The Discretion To Consider A Exceptional Downward Sentence.....	6
IV. Conclusion .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

<i>In re Marriage of McCausland</i> , 129 Wn.App. 390, 118 P.3d 944 (2005), reversed on other grounds, 159 Wn.2d 607, 152 P.3d 1013 (2007) _____	5
<i>In re Mulholland</i> , 161 Wn.2d 322, 166 P.3d 677 (2007) _____	6
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Carle</i> , 93 Wn.2d 31, 604 P.2d 1293 (1980).	4
<i>In re Wilson’s Estate</i> , 53 Wn.2d 762, 337 P.2d 56 (1959). _____	5
<i>State ex. rel. Smith v. Superior Court for Cowlitz County</i> , 71 Wash. 354, 128 P.648 (1912) _____	5
<i>State v. Garcia-Martinez</i> , 88 Wn.App. 322, 944 P.2d 1104 (1997).	6
<i>State v. Kilgore</i> , 167 Wn.2d 28, 216 P.3d 393 (2009) _____	4
<i>State v. Melick</i> , 131 Wn.App. 835, 129 P.3d 816 (2006) _____	4
<i>State v. Pettitt</i> , 93 Wn.2d 288, 609 P.2d 1364 (1980) _____	6
<i>State v. Schwab</i> , 134 Wn.App. 635, 141 P.3d 658 (2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 163 Wn.2d 664, 185 P.3d 1151 (2008) _____	5

### Statutes

RCW 9.41.040 _____	6
RCW 9.94A.535 _____	6
RCW 9.94A.589(1)(c) _____	6
